
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item 3L2 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Meeting Date: October 18, 2016 (X) Consent ( ) Regular 

( ) Workshop ( ) Public Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Environmental Resources Management 
Environmental Resources Management 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: Arthropod Control 
Budget Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 022266 with the Florida Department of 
Agriculture and Consumer Services (FDACS) for fiscal year 2015-2016 amends local 
funds for the Mosquito Control Monthly Report by increasing Personal Services by 
$26,700, Chemicals by $22,250, Misc. Supplies by $4,451, and Capital Outlay by 
$35,600 to provide for $89,001 in funding received from Purchase Order No. AF5E78. 

Summary: On October 20, 2015, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) 
approved Contractual Services Agreement No. 022266 with FDACS (R2015-1498). 
On July 12, 2016, the BCC accepted Purchase Order No. AF5E7B from The 
Department of Health providing for domestic mosquito control services related to the 
Zika virus health emergency. On September 13, 2016, the BCC approved Amendment 
No. 1 and Amendment No. 2 adjusted various budget line items to balance the 
Mosquito Control Monthly Report. Delegated authority to sign all future time 
extensions, task assignments, certifications and other forms associated with this 
Agreement was approved at that time. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: On October 20, 2015, the Board of County 
Commissioners ratified the Mayor's signature on Contractual Services Agreement No. 
022266 and the Annual Certified Budget for Mosquito Control with FDACS for mosquito 
control activities during the period of October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016. 

Attachments: 
1. FDACS Arthropod Control Budget Amendment No. 3 
2. Delegation of Authority Memo 

Date 

Approved by: 
unty Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2016 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) __ 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ 

2017 2018 2019 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No 
311.1~ 

2020 

Budget Account No.: Fund 1228/0001 Department 380 Unit ~3241 Object 
_yfil_ 

Program __ _ 

8. Recommended Sources ~Funds/ .. Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
No Fiscal Impact , JI~ 

C. Department Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and /or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

8. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2 



ATTACHMENT 1 

-~. -cc [E ~ \\/l ~I 
•

. ii~ /Ion~ ~· ment of Agriculture and Consumer Services RE CE IV 
~ r . l r JrtS DI I io of Agrlculturat Environmental Services 

3t2SCOM«Blvd,Bldgs 
h. , ART OD CONTROL BUDGET AMENDMENT AUG 2 4 20 .ii.nee,Ft.

3239;.taso 

"J'~IENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMrnl=., ~.:,:•,;,;,:;!;::,:,A,;, av: ,,/~arfJ~f' 
A STATEMENT EXPLAINING AND JUSTIFYING THE PROPOSED CHANGES SHOULD ACCOMPANY EACH APPLl~;~ENOMEJT USE PAGE TWO FOR THIS PURPOSE. -2. 

Amendment No. __ ..,~..------ Flac:al Year. 2015-2016 Date: e/16'2016 Amondlnsr local Fundaistate Fund1_(Cti1tek 1pprop,1 ate fund acccunl ta be amended Use a separate farm fer each fund} Th& Board of Comml11lonera fDf Palm Beach County OJslrict hereby •ubmlta to Iha Department ot Agriculture and Ccnaumer Senriat.t, for lta canalderatlan and approval, the lollowfng amerldment ror the c:urrant tlscal year as foUows A.ttn!,t..l'\'\ t f'lf \'lo. 02 ~ ';2 f.t,(p 
ESTIMATED RECEIPTS ' ~ 

NOTE: The bu et cannot be amended w ahoW an lncraase In nteel ti over !he amount bud led unless authorized. 

BUDGETED R!:Cl:IPiS 
ACCT 

Cuctlptlon. Ptnent Budget Jm:ruH R•qunt Decnt&H Request NO 
311 AIJ Valoram (Curranl/Celinouent) $ 2,169721.00 $ - s -33-4 1 Slate Grant $ . $ 89.001.00 $ . 362 EQUlpmetnt Rent.~ s - s - $ . 337 Grants and Donation• s - s - s . 361 lntetMf Eamlnoa s $ - s -ae• Eauloment and/or Other Sales s . s - $ -38tl Ml1cJRetonds {s,riorvr exr,enaitutesl $ s - $ . 380 Other Sources s - s - s . 3!Q Loans $ . s - $ . TOTAL RECEIPTS s 2.1&9.721.00 $ 89 001.00 s Beolnnlna Fund BaJan~ $ . s - $ -Total Budaeta,v Rece'cts & Balances J 2.149721,00 J 89001,0D s . 

BUOGEl'EO EXPENDITIIRES 
NOTI;: Total '.ncrease must ecwal total decrease unless the total "Pn=sent Sudaet .. Is revised. ACCT 

NO Uniform Acccunung Sy1tam Transaction Ptffent Budget lnc,..ue Request 
10 Pmona• Servk:n s 88191100 S 215700.00 $ 20 PsrBOnal ·Service Seneflts s 2~.204.00 S $ 30 Operatina Ext,enae $ •18.857.00 $ $ it0 Travel & Per t>lem $ 1,37500 $ $ 41 Communication Serva• s s s •2 Fre!aht Services s 80.00 s $ 43 UQJltv Service s 11 000.00 s s 4• Rentals & Lea.es s 57.•55.00 $ $ "45 lnsunince s 00038.00 5 $ 48 Recalra & Malntentoat s 32.378.00 s $ 47 PriollOO and Blndlna $ $ $ •8 Promotional AdMl!e.a $ $ s 4i Other Chllfr:les s 357.1840D s s 51 Office Sut!nlle$ s 3 39800 $ s 52.1 Gaacllne/Oll!Lubet s •0,102.00 $ $ 52.2 Chemtcals s 153,250.00 22.250.00 s 52.3 Protectlv& Clothing s 1 980.00 s $ 52 4 Mile. SullOllaa $ 1e.2so.oo $ 4.•51.00 $ 52.5 Tool!! & lmolemanl! $ 1 OD0.O0 $ s 54 PubUcatlons & Dues $ 9tl0.00 s $ 55 Tralnlna s s s 00 Ceoltal Outtav s 10,30000 $ 35,600.00 $ 71 Prlncle>al $ s $ 72 lntarest $ $ $ 81 Aids tc Government Aaandea $ $ s 83 Other Grants and Alcls $ s s B9 Continffl!rll'!V rcummt Yearl $ $ $ gg Pavment of Prier Year AeeoUnta $ s $ mrru. BUCGST AND CJ.fARQ!S 2.1e9721.DO s 89.001.00 s 0.001 Reaa,ve1 • Future Capftal Outlav s $ $ o. 002 Reserves • SeJt,lnsurance s $ $ 0 003 Reterve• • Ccath Salanee to be Can1ed FotWard s s $ o 004 Rese,ve.a • Slek and Annual Leave $ $ s tOfAt. RESERVU s s s rDTAL BUDGETARY .EXP!NDITlJRES anct BAUNC£S $ 2.189 721.00 $ 89001.00 $ 

$ s s 
APPROVED: <.__j _CA,-~ 
APPP.OVED~rw\/te/;;;;JA' ~·TJ~J:1.'il~"",,,., u,rt~~prwi. [l 

_,,, ~ f Moaqulto Cantrof Prog,am . ' . ',. . ·- ~ 
FDACS-131S13 Rav 01113 

Oecruae R1qut1t 

s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
s 
I 

$ 

s 
s 
s 
$ 
$ 

s 
$ 
$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

s 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

s 
s 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

Riwl•ed Budget 

2,18972100 
80001 00 

-

. 
2258.72200 

2 . .um.1 "£,W 

Rtvlaad Budget 

708.61100 

•105700 
137500 

8000 
11.000 00 
57,455 00 
D0.O3fJ 00 
32 37800 

357.18<4 00 
3.3'1900 

4010200 
176.50000 

1 911000 
20701 DO 

1.00000 
99000 

'45 90000 

2.258,722 00 

2.258 72200 



ATTACHMENT 2 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 
Palm Beach County 

Envirorm:nmtal Resources Management 

DATE: November 4, 2015 

TO: Verdenia C. Baker 
County Administrator 

THROUGH: Jon VanAmam lf 
Deputy County ,¾if inistrntor' 

FROi\I: ~obert Robbins, Director 
Environmental Resources Management 

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR DELEGATION OF APPROVAL AUTHORITY: Contractual Services Agreement No. 022266 with the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services (FDACS) for mosquito control services. 

On October 20, 2015, agenda item 3L2 (R2015-1498) the County Commission approved the County Administrator or her designee to sign nll future time extensions, task assignments, certifications and other fonns associated with this Agreement, and any necessary minor amendments that do not substantially change the scope of work, terms or conditions of this Agreement. 

This memorandum is my fonnal request for delegation of signatory authority for the Director or Deputy Director of Environmental Resources Management (ERM) to sign all future extensionsi task assignments, certifications and other forms associated with !his Agreement, and any necessary minor amendments that do not substantially change the scope of work, terms or conditions of this Agreement If you agree, please sign belov•l and return this memorandum. I am available to answer any questions you may have concerning this request Thank you in advance for your consideration. 

APPROVED: g;~? ~TE: Lfiltf!.{ Verdenia C. Baker, County Administrator 

RR:mc 
Attachment 

\. 


