
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item 3L2 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Meeting Date: March 14, 2017 (X) Consent ( ) Regular 

( ) Workshop ( ) Public Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Environmental Resources Management 
Environmental Resources Management 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: Arthropod Control 
Budget Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. 022266 with the Florida Department of 
Agriculture and Consumer Services (FDACS) for fiscal year 2015-2016 which revises the 
Mosquito Control State-reported budget for August 2016 by increasing Personal Services 
by $44,450.59, Misc. Supplies by $3,077.67, and Capital Outlay by $38,681.54 to account 
for $86,209.80 in funding received from the Department of Health (DOH). 

Summary: On October 20, 2015, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved 
Contractual Services Agreement No. 022266 with FDACS (R2015-1498). On July 12, 
2016, the BCC accepted Purchase Order No. AF5E7B related to Executive Order Number 
16-29 with the DOH providing for domestic mosquito control services related to the Zika 
virus health emergency. On September 13, 2016, the BCC approved Amendment No. 1 
(R2016-1175) and Amendment No. 2 (R2016-1176) adjusting various budget line items to 
balance the Mosquito Control Monthly Report. On October 18, 2016, the BCC approved 
Amendment No. 3 (R2016-1521) adjusting various budget line items to balance the 
Mosquito Control Monthly Report. Delegated authority to sign all future time extensions, 
task assignments, certifications and other forms associated with this Agreement was 
approved on October 20, 2015. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: On October 20, 2015, the BCC ratified the Mayor's 
signature on Contractual Services Agreement No. 022266 and the Annual Certified Budget 
for Mosquito Control with FDACS for mosquito control activities during the period of 
October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016. 

Attachments: 
1. FDACS Arthropod Control Budget Amendment No. 4 
2. Delegation of Authority Memo 

Recommended by: 

Department Director Date 

Approved by: Z- ~/- 1'7 

Deputt_S9unty Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs 

External Revenues 

2017 

Program Income (County) __ _ 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 

2018 2019 

Yes X ---

2020 

Budget Account No.: Fund 1228/0001 
Object _va_r __ 

Department 380 

Program ___ _ 

2021 

No ----
Un it 3243/3242 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
rJ C. Department Fiscal Review: . .f -(11-;1' _;,_,_ . . ----~, 1'· 1 ~G,~ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and /or Contr ct Dev. and Control Comments: 

~ , ·- {}(fr1' 1-(!'( iJ ._,,,- "' /1 
Contract De elo ent and Control 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2 



ATTACHMENT 1 

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Servfff CE IVE O Division of Agricultural Emnronmental Services 
ARTHRoPoo coNTROLBUOGET AMENDMENrOCT 18 2016 

S.dlon :J88..:l&t. F.S. and !!;-1:l.027, F.A.C 
T~(SSOJ 817•7ml5 Fu{8SO) fl17-7Q,all 

~mkto: 
McsqullOCerwtll~ 
::J12S CllMtr Blvd, Brdg 8 
T~•. FL :SZJrn.1aso 

A STATEMENT EXPl.AINlNG ANO JlJSTIFYlNG THE PROPOSED CHANGES SHOULD ACCOMPANY EACHAPPUCATION FOR 61.JDG!:T AMENDMENT. USE PAGE 
1W0 FOR THIS PURPOSE. B j 

Ame-ndment No. ___ -:t...______ AK&I Year. 20~5·2D1f!! Oa!.e: 10/5/2016 
Am~: l.oca,I FtlOds...!...Stat.c Funds_{Chedt appropriate furtd ac:caw,t to be amewJer.t Use a separate roon ror ea-ch fund} The Board of Ccmmlssionans frx- Pa!m Beach County Ol,trld. hereby submib ta Uw Department or Agrlcuttura and l"".Mxumer Ser.rlat$, for lb CrJnsldenalfon and approval. the follawlng amendment fo, 1M currant fiscal year a11 follow'S. AG RE EMEN T # O 22266 ESTIMATED RE!CEIPiS 

cannot be amendtd lo sho'N an lnQ-laie In 

s 
$ 2344.931.80 NAt,H!50URC!0ftlNCR!!A.Sl!:(Ca,pl.aln0eCJ'9U•I-------------------------------

BIJDOET'!D R!C!PTS ACCT 
Otw1crlpllon PrHenl Bucfgel lncnaan Requ-Ht Decn11111e Requeat Rewfud Budget 

NO 
311 Ad Valorem ICum,nl/DelJnauenU s 2.16U21.00 s . s . $ 2.180.721 00 

3~ 1 Stale Grant s 89,001.00 s M.20UO s . i 175.210 SO 
362 Er:iuk:iment Rentals s . s - s . s -3:rl Granb end DcriatJons s . $ . s . s . 381 lntenm £amlM1 s . $ . $ - $ . 354 Eoulmnentandfor01hef Sales $ s - s . $ . 3e9 Mlsc./Rofunda lnrinr vr ex!WV'lltunt$ l s . $ . s - s . 380 0lher Soun:tts s . s . s . s -
389 Loans 

$ . s . s . s . TOTA!. RECEIPTS s 2.258. 722.00 s &e.20UO ·s . s 2 J«,931 SO 
Bealonfna Fund Batw:e s . $ . $ - $ . Total R.!JdM!ar,I Aecelnls & 8alanees s ??1;1111~ft.t\ $ H?M.BQ s . s 2.344.IJ1 .80 BOOGETEO EXPENDITURES Hare; Total Increase must eooal total decrease. unless th& total "Present Budoet" Is revised. ACCT 

Unlronn Accounting System Tnmnctk!n Pre••nt!udget lnereutn RequHt OitauM R&qt1til R11tvlaed 8udgctl 
NO 
10 PfflO!lat~ s 708.l!Hl 00 s 4445059 $ s 753.De1 50 
20 Personal ~ hnetlts s 29•.20.c.OO $ - s 294.20400 
30 Oottn1~ ExDel'l30 s ,oe.Mr.oo f . s 418.85700 
40 Travel & P• Otam $ 1.375.00 

' - s 1.37500 
41 Communication Sel'lllces $ - t . $ . •2 Fnlohht Services $ 80.00 s . $ 8000 
43 Ulllilv ~ s 11.000.00 i . $ 11.00000 
44 Rent.all & LNHI $ 57.455.00 i s 57 • .tSli 00 
•5 lmurana, s 90.030.00 s - $ 90.03&00 
46 Raoalt1 & Maln!tnanca s 32.378.00 Ii $ :'.!2-37800 
47 . ~ Ind Blndlr.lo 

$ . 
$ 5 -48 Promotional Activities s . 
I s . '49 Otha,-r.hllmes s .357 '18'11.00 s $ 357,1PJ.4 00 

51 Offlce~lmlles s 3.391t00 s . $ 3.39900 
5~.1 Gasollnc/OlULIJbcil $ 40102.00 s - s •O, 10200 
52.2 cneml,c;ab 

$ 175.500.00 $ s 175,50000 · 
523 Pmtecllve Clnthm s 1 930.00 

' . s 1.11tl-000r. 
52,4 Misc.Su~ s 20,70100 $ 3.017.67 s . $ 23.na111 
52.5 Tools & s 1.000.00 

' - $ 100000: 
54 Puotlcatian, & 0oos s QS0.00 s - s QGOOO 
55 Tralnino 

$ . s - s . eo Caoltal rlrrtl::nl 
$ •5 900,00 $ :Jll..Gfll 54 $ . $ S.. 581 S4 

71 ~, 
$ . s s . 72 fnte(esl 
$ . s s 81 Aids to Govtrmmtnl ADtnel~ ! . s . s . 153 Othar Grants and Ak1s $ . s $ . eri C fCummt Yearl s . 

$ . .s . i9 Prffl'll!lnt of Pl1oe' Year Ac::11.mts s . s - $ . TOTA!. BUDGET AND CHARr.lllll $ 2.255.72200 s l!ltt20990 $ . $ 2.J«.sJ1 ao 
0001 Ra.rvu • Futunt CIICl".al OUtlaV s . $ . s . s . 0.002 ResetVes. Setf.lnsuranoa s - s . s - $ . 0003 Rue~ -Cash 8atance to be Cilflie<I F~rd s . s . $ . 5 -0.0M R~ -~ ,.,.,11 Annual Laave s . s . s - $ . mTALRESERVES s - s . $ . s iTnTAL BUDGETARY EXPENomJRES and-•• • ·-•- i 2.258,722.DD s 86.209.SO s . $ 23"-931.80 

ieNOING FUND E!AI.AHCe! , _.,J// .$ - s - $ . s -.67/,,#-,~ 
l'o//~//6 ~.~ ! 

APPROVED~ r ...7.~rr_, __ 
OATI: 

,r 



ATTACHMENT 2 

E ~~I E'.\:lOR.ANDUt\I 
P,ilm Bt!ach County 

Resources Management 

DATE: November 4, 2015 

TO: Ver<lenia C. Baker 
County Administrator 

THROUGH: Jon VanArnam lf 
Deputy County ~inistrator 

FROM: ~obcrt Robbins, Director 
Environmental Resources Management 

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR DELEGATION OF APPROVAL AUTHORITY: 
Contractual Services Agreement No. 022266 ,vith the Florida 
Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services (FDACS) for 
mosquito control services. 

On October 20, 2015, agenda item 3L2 (R2015·-1498) the County Commission approved the County Administrator or her designec to sign nll future time extensions, task U5signrnents, certifications and other fon11s associated with this Agreement, and any necessary minor amendments that do not substantially change the scope of work, terms or conditions of this Agreement. 

This memorandum is my formal request for delegation of signatory authority for the Director or Deputy Director of Environmental Resources Management (ERM) to sign all future extensionsi task assignments, certifications and other forms associated with this Agreement, and any necessary minor amendments that do not substantially change the scope of work, tenns or conditions of this Agreement If you agree, please sign below and return this memorandum_ I am available to answer any questions you may have concerning this request. Thank you in advance for your consideration. 

APPROVED: /£~✓~TE: tdii ff:{ 
Verdenia C. Baker, County Administrator 

RR:mc 
Attachment 


