
/ 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: May 2, 2017 (X) Consent 
( ) Workshop 

Department: 

Agenda Item 3L 1 

( ) Regular 
( ) Public Hearing 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Environmental Resources Management 
Environmental Resources Management 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: Arthropod Control 
Budget Amendment No. 5 to Agreement No. 022266 with the Florida Department of 
Agriculture and Consumer Services (FDACS) for fiscal year 2015-2016 which revises the 
Mosquito Control State-reported budget for September 2016 by increasing Personal 
Services by $39,613.76, Chemicals by 23,544.00, Misc. Supplies by $7,493.80 and Capital 
Outlay by $15,558.24 to account for $86,209.80 in funding received from the Department 
of Health (DOH). 

Summary: On October 20, 2015, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved 
Contractual Services Agreement No. 022266 with FDACS (R2015-1498) to supplement 
the County's Mosquito Control Program's activities relating to the Zika virus. Delegated 
authority to sign all future time extensions, task assignments, certifications and other forms 
associated with this Agreement was approved on October 20, 2015. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: On October 20, 2015, the BCC ratified the Mayor's 
signature on Contractual Services Agreement No. 022266 and the Annual Certified Budget 
for Mosquito Control with FDACS for mosquito control activities during the period of 
October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016. 

Attachments: 
1. FDACS Arthropod Control Budget Amendment No. 5 
2. Delegation of Authority Memo 

Recommended by: 

Department Director 

Approved by: 

Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs 

External Revenues 

2017 

Program Income (County) __ _ 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 

2018 2019 

Yes X ---

2020 

Budget Account No.: Fund 1228/0001 Department 380 
Unit 3243/3241/3241 Object _va_r __ 
Program ___ _ 

2021 

No ---

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. Department Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and /or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

l__ry 
I: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: • I 

~meJlan~ Jo rol 

. 12£117 f1i2_., 

~ C)~ '-{·.lib -17 

Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2 



-
Tabl,._..... 
s s 

IWlelOIIICIWIIIGIIUH: ..... DN!leMII-----------------,.,-----------

331 -
311 _,_ -

-I I --
.. ..,_ TIIIIII 

s ntr. .,,a.11111 I 
I • S 
I • s 
I • s 
I • I 
I • S 
s • I 
I • I 
I •"•4.IIJ1,m I • • • . ~1-. 

BUDGaTED 

W1'21talE I . .. 
• I 
• I 
• I 
• I 
• I 
• • 

M.219,IO I 
• I __ .,._an • 

--· - ..................... -.. ... 1,_la_ 

s !l 

• 
I 

.. 

• I 
• s . .. 
• I 
• I 
• I 
• ll 

• I 
• I 
• I 
• I . ' 

::1..::11141.00 

-.. 

Rev!Hdlllllltll -...,--
418157 ii -= -: 

:
1 .~ui·m:1----------H------=--~o:::.~4.t~::--::--_-:::_..;..;:.::tt•:::::.::.:.:.::;.:_..,.r~i..~---,:_-_-_-~-:i~~l'!-I . . 4 

.. . I 
DCI I .. 

1.,,. Ill 

. 
, ' . 

' .. -
• & 
4 ·-
' 

,_ 
I 

.... 
41 =- I :_, -~ lrii~il'.::::::::::::::::::t'l•:::::::31 ft') 

.. -
IU 
124 
!l'll!I 

71 -

,.,_ 

I 

, 

. . 

1g ~·--
• .._~• --:11 Ill 

.. 
I 
I 
I. 

I 
s 
• 
I 

. . 
• I 
• 11 
• I. . 
• I 
• I . . -~- ,. 
• !l ,. ..... 
• • 
• • 

1UIIM 

---• I 

• s 
• II 
• I 

. . 
• I 
• • 
• • • 
• • 
• I 
• s 

-. 
" 
~ . 

-
' 

--·~· •<111• ... 

. 

..!! .. =· IS -~~ r~~llll.!l ... '111--L----+,!,·:-----=-~ -t-!~!------=~~+-----~~• ~·-----=:-. -t i • .. ... ;• ··--- • • ... "", ...... l • • • I • 'I, ··-- --

... _ ; o/4h.,, 

POM:S-1:1111:1 ..., l'Pn:i 



ATTACHMENT 2 

INTEROFFICE ?\IE\lORANDUM 
Palm Bc;ich Count} 

En\"ironnu:ntal Rc~ourccs Management 

DA TE: No,·cmbcr 4, 2015 

TO: Vertleni.1 C. Bilker 
County Administrator 

THROUGH: Jon Van Amam 1P 
Deputy County A6'f inis1ra1or 

FRO;\f; ~obcrt Robbins, Director 
Environmcnlnl Resources M11nai;emen1 

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR DELEGATION OF APPROVAL AUTHORITY: Contractu:il Services Agrcl!mcnt No. 022266 with the Florida Deportment of Agriculture and Consumer Services (FDACS) for mosquito control services. 

On October 20, 2015, agenda item JU (R2015-l49B) lhc Counly Commission approved the: County Adminislrnlor or her designee to sign nll fu1ure time cittcnsions, task assignments, certificolions and olhcr ronns associated with this Agreement, and ony nccessnry minor amendments !hill do not substantially change the scope of work, terms or conditions of this Agreement. 

This mc:mornndum is my fonnnl request for delegation of signatory authority for the Director or Deputy Oircclor of Em·ironmentol Resources M11nilgcment (ERM) to sign all future extensions, task assignments, certifications and other forms associilted with this Agreement, 11nd any necessary minor amendments that do not substantially change the scope of work, tcnns or conditions of this Agreement. If you agree, please sign below and rcll.lm this memorandum. I am available lo nnswcr any questions you may hove concerning this rcquesc. Thnnk you in advance for your consideration. 

APPROVED: J{./4.......,,_,C, ~TE: t!iJdli{ Vcrdcnii1 C. Baker, County Administrator 

RR:m.: 
Allachrm:nr 


