
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item 3L2 

----------------------------=================-=-=-=-=-------------Meeting Date: June 6, 2017 (X) Consent ( ) Regular 
( ) Workshop ( ) Public Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Environmental Resources Management 
Environmental Resources Management 

------------------------------===-===-=-========================== 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: 

A) Arthropod Control Budget Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 023779 (R2017-
0079,0080) with the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services (FDACS) 
for fiscal year 2016-2017 revises the Mosquito Control Local-reported budget for October 
2016 by increasing Personal Services by $36,493.55, Chemicals by $17,855.10, and 
Capital Outlay by $31,861.15 to account for $86,209.80 in funding received from the 
Department of Health (DOH); 

8) Arthropod Control Budget Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 023779 (R2017-
0079,0080) with the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services (FDACS) 
for fiscal year 2016-2017 revises the Mosquito Control Local-reported budget for 
November 2016 by increasing Personal Services by $32,819.10, Chemicals by 
$30,562.10, Misc. Supplies by $1,764.00, and Capital Outlay by $21,064.60 to account 
for $86,209.80 in funding received from the Department of Health (DOH); 

C) Arthropod Control Budget Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 023779 (R2017-
0079,0080) with the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services (FDACS) 
for fiscal year 2016-2017 revises the Mosquito Control Local-reported budget for 
December 2016 by increasing Personal Services by $26,671.05, Office Supplies by 
$1,067.79, Chemicals by $43,869.60, Misc. Supplies by $4,069.06, and Capital Outlay 
by $10,532.30 to account for $86,209.80 in funding received from the Department of 
Health (DOH); 

D) Arthropod Control Budget Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. 023779 (R2017-
0079,0080) with the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services (FDACS) 
for fiscal year 2016-2017 revises the Mosquito Control Local-reported budget for January 
2017 by increasing Personal Services by $19,862.70, Office Supplies by $762.82, 
Chemicals by $29,092.80, Misc. Supplies by $2,141.48, and Capital Outlay by 
$34,350.00 to account for $86,209.80 in funding received from the Department of Health 
(DOH). 

Continued on page 3 

Attachments: 
1. FDACS Arthropod Control Budget Amendment No.1 
2. FDACS Arthropod Control Budget Amendment No.2 
3. FDACS Arthropod Control Budget Amendment No.3 
4. FDACS Arthropod Control Budget Amendment No.4 
5. Delegation of Authority Memo 

Recommended by:_~-=~-.:,_,:___~~::::;;___;;;--==-·------t--r-:'y~ /,_~--......-
D t t D" t '/«?Date 

Approved by: 

~cor 

Deputy C(1ty Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2016 2017 2018 2019 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income {County) __ 
In-Kind Match {County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No 

Budget Account No.: Fund 1228/0001 Department 380 Unit 3242/3241/3243 

8. 

C. 

O~ect wr Program __ _ 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
No Fiscal Impact 

Department Fiscal Revie~~f Jt'~ 
Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and /or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

l ·1 I If /4 /t_./// (!~-11L/f· /,,/ ---- L ,/L/ I 'I.,/ 

Ofj~B 'zX Sf10 yJ-:4 4'1 
,· I 

/ / 
8. L):.egal Sufficiency: 

~ ~ s-Jq-/J 
Assistant countyttorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2 

2020 



Continued from Page 1 

Summary: On January 10, 2017 the Board of County Commissioners approved 
Contractual Services Agreement No. 0023779 (R2017-0079,0080) with FDACS. 
Delegated authority to sign all future time extensions, task assignments, certifications 
and other forms associated with this Agreement was approved at that time. The FDACS 
budget amendments are necessary to account for additional State funding received 
during the contract year for mosquito control activities from October, 2016 through 
January, 2017. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: On January 10, 2017 the Board of County 
Commissioners ratified the Mayor's signature on Contractual Services Agreement No. 
0023779 and the Annual Certified Budget for Mosquito Control with FDACS for mosquito 
control activities during the period of October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2017. 

3 



Acc:T 
HO 
311 

3341 
3G2 
337 
3111 
3M -3fO 
319 

Florida Department of Agricuture and Consumer Services 
OMsJon of Agricultural Environmental Services 

ARTHROPOD CONTROL BUDGET AMENDMENT 
hdlllt 3'1 llU r S 1M IE 1l ~7 FA C 

T......,_ (lsot 117-7185 FD(UO)l17.1NI 

lSUDGe:T!D RECEIPT! 
DactfpUon PnMnt ludgtt lnc,.n• Requat 

AdVacnmtC l.lllnt) s 2."30 140 00 $ . 
StllltGl1Jnl I .. s M.20980 IEJIW!fflattt ~ s - s -Gransa and Oonalons I - s -in.ett£nna1 $ . $ -Wld/ot'Octwsalatl s - s -M!:R~ ... turu) s - s . 
OtherSolm::a s - s . 
l.aM s - s . 

Dtcl'NI• ftequnt 

I . 
s -
$ -
s . 
s . 
s -s -s . 
I .. TOTAL RECEIPTS $ 2.Gl,140.00 ' 111.20980 $ -Fund Balance s . s . s . Tctaf ~ -~ & ~ I .,, - s --~.Ml s . 

Htna: Total lncreese must anuat total decrene. unless tht total "Ptaenl 811dael"' Is rniltd. ACCT 
Uniform Accounting ~m TonallCtloc, Pfthnt 8\ld94ll tnc.rnuRequqt OtcnaN RtqUnl NO 

10 Per'IOl'\alSffiic:el s 715.91100 s 30 •• 935! s -20 Pttr10n1ISerttcat~ s 33403100 s - $ . 30 ODa,alln0 ~ $ •15.717.00 $ - s . 40 Travel & Per Dim s t.17500 $ - $ •1 ~nSetYlc:es s . s s -'2 Fl'MftStMcel $ 10000 s $ •3 Lltiltt,~ s 11.000.00 s - s .. ~ILUMt s li!SO..tOt.00 I s 45 r,sena,co s 75.142.00 $ . $ .. Remiral~ s 30.018.00 s s . 47 Pnnllna and BWBna s . s s -... ~Aclrilet s - s s 49 Olfttfcnanm $ 307.528.00 s $ . 51 Oflc95UDDIIIS ,t 3.399.00 s s ' 52.1 Gato!~ s 32.102.00 s . s -52.2 Chlmlcllt $ l53.2§DOQ s 17t551D $ -5'3 ~CtlChlllG s 1HOOO s - s . 52 . .C Mlle. 5umllM s 1,11.25000 s s 525 Toclsllffl~ .s 1.000 00 s $ . $C Pubbtocls & °"" s 94000 s s 55 Trainn; s - s - s -60 ea $ . s 31.M115 s -71 PrtnC:lmJ s - s s . 72 lnWllt s - s s . 11 ~ 10 Gcwemment ~ $ - s s . 83 OIIWr Grants and Aidt s . s $ •• COl\lltllllllleV ccooent Yun s . $ . $ . • PaVffWII orPrJar ,_. Acl:outltl s . s s . TtJTALIIUDOl:T Nia CHARGIS s U30,1.-000 s '8.20980 $ -0001 .....,,. .. ~- - s s s . 0002 R~-~ I - $ s 0003 ~-Call Blllfica lo be Clffltd F..-...:t $ . • . s -0004 lt...-.o-SldlMd~Lfffll $ - s - s fflfAL• ~----- s . s . s . mTAL BUDGITMY IXP!H00'1Jft!S aftCf IW.AHCIS s 2.43814000 s l&.2M.IO s -laNDRGF\JNOUUNCI - s . $ . s . 
APPROYm• 

..l!:7~ /_.... ..n' ~ 
,,r -..,..r _/___. 

D'-lli 3/;./n 

s 
$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

' $ 
J 

$ 

s 

' s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 
s 

' s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
I 
s 
I 
$ 
s 
I 
s 
s 
I 
s 
s 

• s 
s 
s 

I -. OLW:l!S # • 

A$ WO f-u-.r .. 0,\1'~ ~ !t5"/r7 APPROVED: V /JFJ;J~tn k J · X/. ~A$ 
SUEFfC.r , - , M - I M.~C•IMll~ fDACS.13813 Rw 071\:> 

- ✓ 

Revlndlludget 

2."30.14000 
IUotlO . 

--. 
-. . 

U11.3CI IO . 
· 2.•1-~..-. 

Rft!Hd Budget 

122.-40455 
334.DHGO 
411.fflGO 

1.17500 . 
10000 

11.coaoo 
B0..10100 
75.94200 
30.81800 . 

-
307.1i211 CIO 

3.3WOO 
32.10200 

371,105.10 
1.11111100 

14.29000 
1 aoaoo 

NOOO 
-

31.10115 

. 

2.518 349 IO . . . 
-

2.11&.38.ao . 



Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services 
DMsfon of Agricultural environmental Servlces 

AWT DtKttpUon NO 
311 

33,41 StiQGrant 
302 Eculc3menl Rentals 
337 Glal'KI Ind Donadana 
381 lnletest ~ 
3&4 ll'ld/orOlhefl!lalH 
319 Mite.JR MUflds .. 
310 
38SI I.OIM 

TOTAL RECEIPTS . 
ftJndBurnc:a tDllill---··· -~-1 Haancu 

ARTHROPOD CONTROL BUDGET AMENDMENT 
SaclloftlN!IOt.FS .._,51:M:Jffl F.AC, 

T ...... (UO) tlt7,7"5 F•(ISO) 117-l'IGI 

BUDGETS> R!CU'TS 

PA•tntludgtl tncrHM Requot 

$ 2,430.1~.oo s . 
s N.209.10 s aemao 
s . s -s - s . 
s . $ -s s -s . $ -
s . s . 
$ . s . 
s 2.S1U.t9.ao $ 8e.21J118t) 
$ s -> 2.sta..111!1.IQ s H,:zu!iBD 

o.c,e ... Request 

s -
s . 
s . 
$ . 
s . 
$ . 
$ -
s . 
s . 
s . 
s -
5 . 

NOTI:· T llncre ota ate muse t!OU: I .. total "P,esent Sud II ,att• revlaed. Ar;t;T 
Unffonn Acc:QUlrtlng lyaltm Tt111Hctlon PtntntBudget lnaun Requffl Dtletffu R..,.st NO 

1D Personll Setvtc:et s 122.•0.US s 32.11910 s . 
20 Pltf'IOnl1 SeMcet 8enefils s 33403800 $ . s . 
:,0 OMntllnaEzMnM $ 411.71700 s - s -'40 TJallel&PerOltm $ 1175,00 s . s 41 Commt.lnlcatlan Sefvtces s . s - s ii&2 Ftaln11tSen,tcu s 100,00 s s . 
43 UIIIINSIMC:8 $ 11.000.00 s - s 44 Rentals & lelset $ eo.101 oo s $ 
4$ lnluranca s 75142.00 s s 
48 Aeoan & Maanlnca $ 30.81500 s s 
47 Prinllna and Blndqg s . s $ 48 Pr0moUanaJAdMtles s - s s . ,a OlharCn.rn.1 s 307.52!.QO s - I . 
51 omc.&iD011!9 s 33H,OO s $ . 

52.1 GMollM'Olfllilbe s 3210200 $ . s -!2.2 Chtfflleall $ 37110St0 s 30.9210 s . 623 Pn:iltcttweClatttna s 1.980,00 $ . s 52.-4 Mltc.51.n:)Cllet s 1, .. 250.00 s 1.78-4 QO s . 
525 TOOla & halements s 1.000,00 $ . s 54 Pllblclltlonl & £Ntl s te0.00 s . s . ss Ttu11ntr s . $ s . eo Clllllta(DuruW s 31.11115 s 21.0MISO s . 
71 Pl1ndOlt s . s - $ -n kUnst s . s s 11 Aids ID Goffmment Atlllnt':ln s . s . s 
83 Ottmr'GtlntllndAIGI s . s . s -II v .. > s . s . s 

" PIVl'lllftl DI Pwtor y_. Ac:c:lunts s - s - $ -mrALIUDGET.ANDCHAAGES s 2.!1U4UO $ le.20Vl!IO s . 
0001 ~-FuhnCIIDllalOulay s . s - s . 
0002 RIHIVH • Stlf-lnaurawa s . s $ . 
0003 ,use,ves • Cah hlanc:e lo 11e -..naa FOl'Mltd s . s - s 0004 RIHNU. Slckai,d Annual LNv1I s . s s rDTAI. IIUIRVU s .. s . s . 

rorAL IILIOGITAR.Y IXNHOmJIIU and llAC.NCIS t 2.111341.11 s l~.IO s . 
!ND1NO FUND IAUNCI ,_,,. J . $ . s . 

$ 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 
I 
$ 

$ 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 
• $ 

s 
s 
$ 
s 

~_,r/-~ DAfl~O~ 

APPROVED• 

APPROYa>: "-/f?JllJ,t!J~ J. ~ .. ,L_.t~ClOR-.. 1-'PROVED AS TO FORMA~~ :/ 
rrtnl V MttllilltoComrotftntttHI LEGAL SUFFIClENC~ C 

tJmou.~ COllNTV~ 

~Budget 

2.430.1.fl>OO 
172.41110 . . 

. . . 

.. . 
2.902559.80 . ., ... 

RmudBudget 

ffl.223Jl5 
3340311,00 
418.71700 

1.17500 
. 

10000 
11,DDOOO 
8010100 
75.94200 
3G.e1fJOO 

-
307.52800 

3.39900 
32.102.00 

4101.N7.20 
1.IIODO 

18.01400 
1.DDD.00 

INS0.00 
. 

52.82571 . 
. 
. 
. . 
-

2-807.!980 . . 
-. 
-

Z.UZ.ID,ID . 



ACCT 
De~ Pttffnl 8&.ldget tnctuN RICIUUl DecntlARequnt HO 

311 Ad Vllolwn {CWftnl/Ddnnltttntl s 2.430.14'0.00 s . s - $ 33,t.1 51A1-Gtwtl s 17U1UJ0 s H.20980 s . s 382 ~ s - s . s . s 337 GlanlllftCIOondons s . I . s s 3151 lnltNiMt;AnllllMa $ - s . s . s 314 lnctlotC..51'- $ . s . s . s 389 ~ fnl1ot '¥f elDM'ICltum) $ - I - s s 380 Other !avn:et s . s - s . s -Loans s . $ . s . $ TOTAi. RECEPTS s ~- s 81S.20990 s . s Fullld&alara s - s - s - s Taral---• -•-& a.t11111CH I .. ... s -.-.au 5 . Ii 

ACCT 
HO 
10 
20 

•5 

4'1 

51 
52..1 

BUOGETED UA!S 

P9m:anat StMc•• S 155.223.15 S 26..671.05 S • Pttaarlal SeMCM 8eMfls $ 334.039.00 $ • S • ooecuna E.IDMR S 418.717 00 S • S • Ttavl( & Pat Oltm S 1,175.00 S • S • Co~S.ntlcu s - s - s . Ftalatll SaMcu S 100.00 S • S • Ullltv Sent~ S 11.000.00 S • S • RMa!sluaa S 60.101.00 S • S • hUl1lflCI S 75.k2.00 S - $ • 

Promotanll~- $ • $ • $ • Othtr CMm• S 307.521.00 $ • Offlc4t SUDOi• S 3.389.00 s 1.017.79 S • ,.... $ 32.102.!IO S • S • 
S «11.!e7.20 S UHIUiO S • 
S 1.llltOO I • S -
S 1U1•.00 S -4.00.0I S • 

$ 1.000.00 S • S 

s 
$ 

' s 
s 
$ 
$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

' s 54 PubMcaUons & Oun S 86000 S • S - s 55 T,aJniM $ • s - s s 60 ·-~·-·'~---· S 52.925 75 $ 10.532.30 S $ 71 Pr1nr!lml s . s . s - s S • S • I $ 
$ - s - $ • s 
$ - $ - $ • $ s - s . s - s $ - s • s - s s t..802.S59 ea s 86.20t..SO • s s - s . s • $ O.oo2 Rawv.·Seif!Ncnla .. .s • s - $ 0.003 ......... c..ttlrllllra1rJC..CanllidforwMt s . $ • s ... s 
S. • $ • S • s s . $ • s • s 

• I 
S • l • S $ 

RfflNd8.....,C 

2.430.140.00 
258.la,4() 

--.. 
---
-

2.611.7&.<40 . --

881.114.70 

4'11.711.00 
1.'175.00 

10000 
11.000.00 
BD.101.DO 
75.IIGOO 
30,118.DO 

307.528.00 

445.13680 ,.-oo 
20J>l3DI 

1.llOOOO 
NOOO 



S 2.111.711.40 S I 277 .aD 
........ IOUIIICtiOFICCM:&ll: ........ ~1-----------------------------

IIUDwmwMCl!Pr.l 
ACCT 

DHC,tpeloo Pntenl llldget lnctUNRtq\tNt DectuNRequNI Revludhdget HO 
311 AdValortm no s 2.-13().. 14'0.00 $ . s . s 2.430.1'40.00 334.1 Slat•Gtanl s 258.fi:211.4() s 111i2DVIO $ . $ 3".830.20 362 RtnCIIS $ . s . s - s . 337 GmalRfDooatlons s . $ . $ . s . 3e1 lnterMIEM111M s . s . s . s . 36' ~• nll'1dlor01tl•rSa&N s .. s . s . $ -389 111111cJRllundl 1MOt \'t •IIDllndltlnsl s - $ - $ . s . 380 CllhllfScKltces s . s . $ . s . -Leant s . s . $ . s . TOTAL REcarTS s 2.&ee.761.40 s euouo $ . $ 2.77-C.97UO Fund Ba&anat s - $ . $ . s . Toal .& 1,1,11anct1 s .. $ ~.-.u I . $ .. 

BUDGETED EXPENOITURES 
HOTl% Total ll'ICfe&H must aaual lotal ..&-~--- &nao Iha 1otat "PraHrtl E iJdoal"' ls rwvlled. ACCT 

Unlhmn Aci:DWltlng 1pt1m Ttanuctlon NO 
10 Peraon.11 S.f'lk:tt s 
20 PellOnll S.""'91 e.n.fb $ 
30 • s 
40 Travtl, Pit' O 1m s 
41 Convnunlcallan SIN.CU s 
42 Frtlah1Se1Vices $ 
43 Utlltv SIIMC4! s ... Atntalt&uuu s 
45 lnsuflnca s 
46 Reoalnl & M11n41Mnct s 
47 Prlnllna and !!llnclna s 
48 PromadoNII Actlvllu s 
49 Offillf c~ $ 
St ona ~ s 

52.1 Ga.Mlftt.Oilll.ubt s 
522 ChlmClla $ 
523 ProledM Clol'llna s 
SU M IC SUrmlln s 
SU Toof$ I IINHffltnts s 
54 Pl.lbl!Qtlons & Dulls s 
55 TtaWno s 
50 canllloumw s 
71 PdnciJll s 
72 lmerat s 
81 Aidt lo Gov91nmtmtM111nC1aS s 
13 Oltl•t ca....., Ada s 
89 :CUmtntvnn s 
99 PavrMftl al Prior YNr Al:l:ounta s 

rDTM.•UDa!T lrHO CMAIUIB s 
0001 AalfVa • Fubn Cm1ta1 Oullav s 
Ollll HellMII • StlMnan~ s 
0003 HntfVN • Cllh manca lo bl canted N:1rWi1tV s 
0W4 flHer,a • Sick and Annual LNva s 

raTAl.Ml!RVB $ 
rDTM,. 9UDGffNIY UH!NDITUIIU IUld IW.AHCU s 
l!NOIHG FUND 8.IIUNCE s 

PIHec,t lttdgat lncrUMFlaqunt DectHH Aeq.,_ RhtNd Budget 
811.BUO $ 19~.70 s - $ 
334.039.00 s . s .. s 
419.717.00 s . s . s 

t.1'7500 s s - s . $ . s . s 
100.00 s - s . s 

1UXl000 $ s . $ 
80.10100 s . s - s 
75.94200 s - s . s 
3o.t51100 s - s . s - s s . s . s - s s 

307.52100 s s s 
..C.45157' s 75282 s . s 

~,0200 $ . s . s 
445.63110 ' 2t.092IIO s . s 

UIOOO s . $ s 
2011DOI s 2..1414'8 s . s 

1.00000 s . s s 
96000 s . s . s - s - s . s 

153,4$105 s 3',:35000 $ . s . s . s s . s . $ . s . s . $ . s - s 5 . s - $ s . s - $ - s - s 
UIU&O-tO s M.2ml!IO I . s . $ s - s - s s . s . $ $ . s .. s s .. S· . s s . s 
2.111.711..40 s IUDUO I . s . s . s . $ 

~,. !In~ ~ 
~1-'PkOVED AS TO FOR'IW' ;:417 

LEGAL SUFFICIENC't 0 
~TV~ ✓ 

I01.757.40 
334,039.08 
•16.787..00 

1,17500 

-
10000 

11.000.DIJ 
eo.101.00 
75.M2.00 
30-'51100 

.. 
-

307.521.00 
5.22111.ll 

32.102.00 
04-11211,;o 

1.IHI0.00 
22.224.54 

1.000.00 
H0.00 . 

97.808.05 
-. . . 
-. 

2.774.871.20 . 
. . 
. 
. 

l.17LEIJ!D . 



DATE: 

TO: 

THROUGH: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

ATTACHMENT 5 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 
Palm Beach County 

Environmental Resources Management 

January 20, 2017 

Verdenia C. Baker 
County Administrator 

Jon VanAref~/ 
Deputy Cotlnfyf dministrator 

Robert Robbins, Director 
Environmental Resources Management 

REQUEST FOR DELEGATION OF AP PROV AL AUTHORITY: 
Annual Certified Budget for Mosquito Control with the Florida 
Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services for activities 
from October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2017. 

On January 10, 2017, agenda item 3Ll (R2017-0079,0080) the County Commission 
approved the County Administrator or her designee to sign all future extensions, task 
assignments, certifications, and other forms associated with the Agreement, and any 
necessary minor amendments that do not substantially change the scope of work, terms 
or conditions for this Agreement. 

This memorandum is my request for delegation of signatory authority for the Director 
or Deputy Director of Environmental Resources Management (ERM) to sign-all future 
time extensions, task assignments, certifications and other documents associated with 
this Agreement and any necessary minor amendments to those documents that do not 
substantially change the scope of work or terms and conditions of this Agreement. If 
you agree, pl~ase sign below and return this memorandum. I am available to answer 
any questions you may have concerning this request. Thank you in advance for your 
consideration. 

APPROVED: j//pa1~ DATE: '1--/t II 7 
Verdenia C. Baker, County Administrator ~ 1 

RR:mc 
Attachment 


